shall also maintain a register indicating the clearance of bills with date of 
passing and issuance of cheque. 

9. Procurement Process:- 

a) In respect of Gram Panchayats, the Panchayat Secretary &Pradhan shall 

jointly have power to purchase goods upto the value of ` 15,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only) on each occasion without inviting 

quotations or bids on the basis of a certificate recorded by them jointly 
as prescribed in Rule 145 of General Financial Rule 2005.  

b) Any purchase exceeding 15,000/-(Rupees Fifteen  Thousand only) 
and upto 10,00,00/- (Rupees One Lakh only) shall be made only after 
resolution is passed by the Gram Panchayat however, no such resolution 
shall be passed for more than one purchase including different items at a 
time in a single meeting.